

GAHC010047132022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1740/2022

M/S B R STEEL CORPORATION
REP. BY ITS BOTH THE PARTNERS NAMELY- 1. OM PRAKASH JAISWAL,
S/O. LT. NAVRANG PRASAD JAISWAL AND BIJAY KUMAR JAISWAL, S/O.
OM PRAKASH JAISWAL, OFFICE ADDRESS- 98, MANICKTALA AIN ROAD,
SATINSEN SARANI LANE-A, PLOT NO.18, NEAR ELECTRIC METER ROOM,
KOLKATA- 700054

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 3 ORS
TO BE REP. BY THE SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATION, GOVT.
OF INDIA, NEW DELHI-110001.

2:BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LTD. (BSNL)

TO BE REP. BY THE DIVISIONAL GENERAL (PROJECT) GUWAHATI
CN(TX)NE REGION
BSNL
GUWAHATI-01.

3:THE DIVISIONAL ENGINEER (TP) CN(TX)NE REGION

BSNL
GUWAHATI-01.

4:MSTC LTD.

TO BE REP. BY THE BRANCH MANAGER/AUTHORIZED PEERSON
GUWAHATI BRANCH
MSTC
BSNL EXCHANGE BUILDING
BELTOLA
BASISTHA ROAD

WIRELESS
GUWAHATI-

5:SHREE BASUKI TRADING
REPRESENTED BY ONE OF ITS PARTNER SRI BIJAY KUMAR JAISWAL.
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT 98
MANICKTALA AIN ROAD
SATINSEN SARANI LANE- A
PLOT NO. 18
NEAR ELECTRIC METER ROOM
KOLKATA- 70005

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M H LASKAR, MR. S ROY

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, BSNL, MR G GOSWAMI,MR H GUPTA,ASSTT.S.G.I.

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 07.05.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. M.H. Laskar appears on behalf of the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 06.05.2026 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 5 by way of speed post with A/D mode on 08.04.2026.

But so far, in respect of the said notice, it appears that neither the A/D card nor any unserved notice has been received by the Registry till date.

However, the postal track consignment reports for the notice sent via speed Post has been procured and annexed to the case record at **Flag-'PT' in the Part-II file**. This tracking report reflects that the notice issued to the respondent No. 5 was delivered to the addressee on 10.04.2026.

In view of the observations made above, **service of notice upon Respondent No. 5 may be presumed complete.** As the Hon'ble Court has fixed the matter for listing on 20.05.2026, the case is hereby laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant